flavorings, dairy products or carbonated 
water containing more than one-half of 
one percent (1⁄2 of 1%) of Alcohol 
measured by volume but not more than 
seven percent (7%) Alcohol by volume 
at sixty (60) degrees Fahrenheit and 
which is packaged in a container not 
larger than three hundred seventy-five 
(375) milliliters. Such term shall 
include but not be limited to the 
Beverage popularly known as a ‘‘Wine 
cooler.’’ 

Q. ‘‘Operator’’ means a person 
properly Licensed by the Kaw Nation to 
operate a facility, event, or otherwise 
that is engaged in the activity of selling